

No. 17-988

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMPS PLUS, INC., LAMPS PLUS CENTENNIAL, INC.,
LAMPS PLUS HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK VARELA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHELE M. VERCOSKI
Counsel of Record

RICHARD D. McCUNE
McCUNE WRIGHT AREVALO, LLP
3281 East Guasti Road
Suite 100
Ontario, CA 91761
(909) 557-1250
mmv@mccunewright.com

SCOTT L. NELSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondent

August 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the district court’s orders were not appealable.	9
A. The FAA precludes appeals of orders compelling arbitration.....	9
B. Lamps Plus lacks standing to appeal the district court’s dismissal order, which it sought and does not challenge.	12
II. The FAA does not preempt application of state contract-law principles to determine whether an agreement permits class proceedings.	17
A. The FAA is premised on state contract law. ...	17
B. This Court’s decisions recognize that state contract law governs the determination whether an arbitration agreement authorizes class proceedings.	19
III. The California contract-law principles applied by the lower courts in this case are consistent with the FAA.	25

- A. Interpretive principles of California contract law seek to ascertain the parties’ objectively manifested intent. 26
- B. The FAA does not preempt California’s principles of contract interpretation. 28
- IV. Lamps Plus’s claim that the courts below misinterpreted the agreement does not establish a violation of the FAA..... 35
 - A. The correctness of the courts’ contract interpretation is a state-law question. 35
 - B. The lower courts correctly applied neutral California contract law..... 37
- V. Both Lamps Plus’s policy arguments and its waived request that the Court require a heightened standard of clarity for agreements to class arbitration are unavailing..... 48
 - A. Lamps Plus did not preserve an argument for a “clear and unmistakable” standard. 48
 - B. Lamps Plus’s policy arguments for a stricter standard are unconvincing. 49
 - C. Lamps Plus’s new theory that class arbitration is a matter of “arbitrability” does not support its position. 52
- CONCLUSION 54

APPENDIX – Statutes Involved

- 1. 9 U.S.C. § 16 1a
- 2. 28 U.S.C. § 1254 2a
- 3. 28 U.S.C. § 1291 2a

4.	Cal. Civ. Code § 1635.....	2a
5.	Cal. Civ. Code § 1636.....	2a
6.	Cal. Civ. Code § 1638.....	2a
7.	Cal. Civ. Code § 1644.....	2a
8.	Cal. Civ. Code § 1649.....	3a
9.	Cal. Civ. Code § 1654.....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 799 P.2d 1253 (Cal. 1990).....	27, 28, 38
<i>Al Rushaid v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	22, 23, 25, 32, 34, 35, 54
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Comm’c’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	37
<i>Augustea Impb Et Salvataggi v. Mitsubishi Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Bank of the West v. Super. Ct.</i> , 833 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Brant v. Calif. Dairies, Inc.</i> , 48 P.2d 13 (Cal. 1935).....	26, 27
<i>Bushley v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 360 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	14
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	15
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	53

<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	13
<i>Concerned Citizens of Cohoctin Valley, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl Conservation</i> , 127 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	13
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	
<i>Decter v. Stevenson Props., Inc.</i> , 247 P.2d 11 (Cal. 1952).....	27
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	46
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	17, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Dish Network L.L.C. v. Ray</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 3978537 (10th Cir. Aug. 21, 2018)	43, 54
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	31, 54
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	17
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	18
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	9

<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	5, 17, 53, 54
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	37
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 982, 519 U.S. 987 (1996).....	14
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	51
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	13, 16
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	9
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	52, 53
<i>H.R. Techs., Inc. v. Astechnologies, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944).....	36
<i>Interactive Flight Techs., Inc. v. Swissair Swiss Air Transport Co.</i> , 249 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Katz v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 596 (2015).....	16
<i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kinecta Alternative Fin. Solutions, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 347 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>disapproved</i> , <i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i> , 376 P.3d 506 (Cal. 2016).....	46
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	4
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	21
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	33, 34, 36, 40
<i>Mathias v. Worldcom Techs., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002).....	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	21, 26, 53
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd sub nom. Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	4
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 12
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1875).....	36
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 144 Cal. Rptr. 3d 198 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	46, 47
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	9

<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956).....	14
<i>Patel v. Liebermensch</i> , 197 P.3d 177 (Cal. 2008).....	26
<i>People v. Shelton</i> , 125 P.3d 290 (Cal. 2006).....	26
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	20, 21
<i>Preferred Care of Del., Inc. v. Estate of Hopkins</i> , 845 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	18
<i>Powerine Oil Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 118 P.3d 589 (Cal. 2005).....	5
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Automated Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Reigelsperger v. Siller</i> , 150 P.3d 764 (Cal. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	42, 43, 53
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	37
<i>Rodriguez v. 32d Leg. of V.I.</i> , 859 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i> , 376 P.3d 506 (Cal. 2016).....	6, 28, 31, 32, 46, 47, 48

<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	44
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 3866335 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2018)	43
<i>Stedor Enters., Ltd. v. Armtex, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swatch Group Mgmt. Servs. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	49
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	9
<i>Vaillette v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 2d 807 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Victoria v. Super. Ct.</i> , 710 P.2d 833 (Cal. 1985).....	28
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	37
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of</i> <i>Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Winet v. Price</i> , 6 Cal. Rptr. 2d 554 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....	27
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	9
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	49
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	22
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	49
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....	40

Statutes and Rules

9 U.S.C. § 2	17, 53
9 U.S.C. § 3	16
9 U.S.C. § 4	6, 10, 11, 53
9 U.S.C. § 16	2
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B)	9, 11
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3)	6, 12, 13
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(2)	6, 9, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 13
Cal. Civ. Code div. 3, pt. 2, t. 3.....	31
Cal. Civ. Code § 1635.....	2, 31

Cal. Civ. Code § 1636.....	2, 26
Cal. Civ. Code § 1638.....	2, 27
Cal. Civ. Code § 1644.....	2, 27
Cal. Civ. Code § 1649.....	2, 28
Cal. Civ. Code § 1654.....	2, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	44

Other

11 Williston on Contracts (4th ed.).....	21, 30
AAA Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations, https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Supplementary%20Rules%20for%20Class%20Arbitrations.pdf	41, 42
JAMS Class Action Procedures, https://www.jamsadr.com/rules-class-action-procedures/	41, 42
Alexander J.S. Colvin & Mark D. Gough, <i>Individual Employment Rights Arbitration in the United States: Actors and Outcomes</i> , 68 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 1019 (2015)	52
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Mandatory Arbitration and Inequality of Justice in Employment</i> , 35 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 71 (2014).....	52
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>An Empirical Study of Arbitration: Case Outcomes and Processes</i> , 8 J. Empir. Legal Stud. 1 (2011).	52
